

Nos. 22-2006, 22-2007 & 22-2008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

IN RE: LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC

JAN DEBORAH MICHELSON-BOYLE, KATHERINE TOLLEFSON,
EVAN PLOTKIN, AND GIOVANNI SOSA,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

LTL MANAGEMENT, INC.
Respondent-Appellee.

On Direct Appeal from the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
(AD HOC COMMITTEE OF MESOTHELIOMA CLAIMANTS)**

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Jan Deborah Michelson-Boyle,
Katherine Tollefson, Evan Plotkin, and
Giovanni Sosa (the Ad Hoc Committee of
Mesothelioma Claimants)*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

June 30, 2022

CLAYTON L. THOMPSON
SUZANNE M. RATCLIFFE
MAUNE RAICHLE HARTLEY FRENCH &
MUDD, LLC
150 West 30th Street, Suite 201
New York, NY 10001
(800) 358-5922

*Counsel for Katherine Tollefson & Jan Deborah
Michelson-Boyle*

JESSICA M. DEAN
CHARLES W. BRANHAM, III
DEAN OMAR BRANHAM SHIRLEY, LLP
302 North Market Street, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 722-5990

Counsel for Evan Plotkin

E. RICHARD DRESSEL
LEX NOVA LAW, LLC
10 East Stow Road, Suite 250
Marlton, NJ 08053
(856) 382-8550

Counsel for Evan Plotkin & Giovanni Sosa

JOHN D. COONEY
KATHY BYRNE
COONEY & CONWAY
120 North LaSalle, 30th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(800) 322-5573

Counsel for Giovanni Sosa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction and summary.....	1
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Procedural background.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. J&J’s desire to enjoin claims against non-debtors—and to use bankruptcy to cap their tort liabilities—is not a good-faith purpose.....	7
II. The bankruptcy court’s injunction—halting talc claims against hundreds of non-debtors—vastly exceeds its authority.....	13
A. Section 362(a)’s automatic stay does not cover claims against non-debtors.....	13
B. The bankruptcy court lacked jurisdiction to enjoin talc claims against non-debtors under section 105.	16
1. LTL has not established core jurisdiction.....	16
2. LTL has not established related-to jurisdiction.	17
C. The bankruptcy court’s application of section 105 is premised on a clear legal error—that claims against non- debtors will be resolved in the bankruptcy.....	20
D. Under the preliminary-injunction factors, LTL has not shown an entitlement to enjoin third-party litigation.	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	16, 24
<i>Bouton v. Litton Industries, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	17, 20, 23
<i>Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	15
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	11, 25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18
<i>Ferring Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12
<i>Gruntz v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 24
<i>In re 15375 Memorial v. Bepco</i> , 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 11

In re Canter,
 299 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)15

In re Combustion Engineering,
 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) *passim*

In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.,
 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004)8, 9, 10

In re Jamo,
 283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22

In re Panther Mountain Land Development, LLC,
 686 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2012).15, 16

In re Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
 393 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2004).....20

In re SGL Carbon Corp.,
 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) 8, 11

In re South Beach Securities, Inc.,
 606 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2010) 10

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009) *passim*

In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.,
 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 22

In re Wiggles,
 7 B.R. 373 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1980).....8

Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson,
 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020) 4, 5, 6

Law v. Siegel,
 571 U.S. 415 (2014)..... 1

McCartney v. Integra National Bank North,
 106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)13, 14

McKesson v. Doe,
 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)12

Nuveen Municipal Trust ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Municipal Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.,
 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012) 19

Shapiro v. Wilgus,
 287 U.S. 348 (1932) *passim*

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
 564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 23

Stoe v. Flaherty,
 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006).....17

United States ex Rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky,
 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982)12

Washington Construction Co. v. Spinella,
 8 N.J. 212 (1951)18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 16, 23

11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....13

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)13

11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(B) 20

11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(2) 20

11 U.S.C. § 509(a) 20

11 U.S.C. § 524(e)..... 22

22 U.S.C. § 2283..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 157(a) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 16

Other Authorities

Adam J. Levitin, *Bankruptcy Markets: Making Sense of Bankruptcy Claims Trading*,
4 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 64 (2010).....20

Adam J. Levitin, *The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in Bankruptcy*,
91 Fordham L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022) 21

American Cancer Society, *Talcum Powder & Cancer*,
<https://perma.cc/L6CT-JRUT>4

Johnson & Johnson, *Dividend History*,
<https://perma.cc/4TBY-YA9J>6

Lisa Girion, *J&J knew for decades that asbestos lurked in its Baby Powder*, Reuters,
Dec. 14, 2018, <https://perma.cc/48DC-9GK2>4

National Cancer Institute, *Asbestos Exposure & Cancer Risk*,
<https://perma.cc/YBX5-55SP>4
